NO.	412,249-401

ESTATE OF	ş s	IN PROBATE COURT
NELVA E. BRUNSTING,	8 § 8	NUMBER FOUR (4) OF
DECEASED	8 §	HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
CARL HENRY BRUNSTING, Et Al	Ş	
V.	9 § 8	
ANITA KAY BRUNSTING, Et Al	8 §	

<u>Plaintiff Carl Brunsting's & Defendant/Co-Trustees'</u> <u>Motion to Sever</u>

Plaintiff, Carl Brunsting, and Defendant/Co-Trustees, Anita Brunsting and Amy Brunsting (collectively the "Severing Parties"), file this motion to sever their respective claims against each other from the above-entitled and numbered cause (the "401 Case"), and would respectfully show the Court as follows:

- 1. Given the totality of the litigious nature of Candace Curtis, the Severing Parties see no prospect of settlement regarding their respective claims against each other without a severance from the 401 Case.
- 2. A severance would promote judicial economy. More specifically, this case is set for a twoweek trial starting April 4, 2022. The Severing Parties believe the 401 Case could probably be tried in one week, especially given the fact that Curtis has no evidence to refute the Defendant/Co-Trustees pending motion for summary judgment against Curtis.
- 3. In the event the Severing Parties are unable to settle their respective claims against each other, then Severing Parties will seek an agreed docket control order for the severed case.

The Severing Parties request that the Court sever the claims of Plaintiff, Carl Brunsting, against Defendant/Co-Trustees, Anita Brunsting and Amy Brunsting, and those of the Defendant/Co-Trustees against Plaintiff, Carl Brunsting, into a separate cause number, and grant the Severing Parties such other and further relief to which they may be entitled.



Ð

Respectfully submitted,

// s // Stephen A. Mendel

Stephen A. Mendel (13930650) The Mendel Law Firm, L.P. 1155 Dairy Ashford, Suite 104 Houston, TX 77079 O: 281-759-3213 F: 281-759-3214 E: info@mendellawfirm.com

Attorneys for Anita Brunsting

&

Respectfully submitted,

// s // Neal Spielman

Neal Spielman (00794678) Griffin & Matthews 1155 Dairy Ashford, Suite 300 Houston, TX 77079 O: 281-870-1124 F: 281-870-1647 E: nspielman@grifmatlaw.com

Attorney for Amy Brunsting

Certificate of Conference

Notice of intent to file this motion was provided on December 21, 2021, to Candace L. Curtis and Carole Brunsting. Plaintiff Carl Brunsting agrees with the filing of this motion and the relief sought. Candace L. Curtis and Carole Brunsting are presumed to oppose the relief sought, since they did not join in the filing of this motion.

// s // Stephen A. Mendel

Stephen A. Mendel



Junshi Mulopeth

County Clerk Harris County, Texas

Ð

Certificate of Service

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing instrument was served on the following:

Zandra Foley/Cory S. Reed Attorneys for Candace Kunz-Freed Thompson, Coe, Cousins & Irons, LLP & Vacek & Freed, P.L.L.C. One Riverway, Suite 1400 Houston, Texas 77056 O: 713-403-8210 E: creed@thompsoncoe.com Neal Spielman Attorney for Co-Trustee, Amy Brunsting Griffin & Matthews 1155 Dairy Ashford, Suite 300 Houston, TX 77079 O: 281-870-1124 F: 281-870-1647 E: nspielman@grifmatlaw.com **Bobbie G. Bayless** Attorney for Drina Brunsting, **Bayless & Stokes** Alleged Attorney in Fact for Carl Brunsting 2931 Ferndale Houston, Texas 77098 O: 713-522-2224 F: 713-522-2218 E: <u>bayless@baylessstokes.com</u> Candace L. Schwager (24005603) Attorney for Candace Louise Curtis Schwager Law Firm 2210 Village Dale Ave. Houston, TX 77059 O: 832-857-7173 E: candiceschwager@icloud.com **Carole Ann Brunsting** Pro Se 5822 Jason St. Houston, Texas 77074 E: cbrunsting@sbcglobal.net via eService, email, telefax, or first-class mail, on this January 6, 2022.

// s // Stephen A. Mendel

Stephen A. Mendel



I, Teneshia Hudspeth, County Clerk of Harris County, Texas certify that these pages are a true and correct copy of the original record filed and recorded in my office, electronically or hard copy, as it appears on this date.

> Witness my official hand and seal of office This April 18, 2022

Jeneshin Hudopeth

Teneshia Hudspeth, County Clerk Harris County, Texas

Confidential information may have been redacted from the document in compliance with the Public Information Act.

